
   GSA Mid-Atlantic Region 

 
January 06, 2022 

Re: Moorhead Blast Film and Bollard Project 
 
Director Lucas, 
 
The United States General Services Administration (GSA) is proposing security improvements to 
the Moorhead Federal Building at 1000 Liberty Avenue in compliance with Federal Regulations. 
Due to site limitations many of the physical barriers are required to be placed within the public 
right-of-way requiring approval by the Department of Mobility and Infrastructure (DOMI) for an 
Encroachment Plan. The proposed improvements also require approval by the City of Pittsburgh 
Art Commission. We ask you consider the need for the security improvements detailed below and 
provide a letter of support for the Moorhead Blast Film and Bollard design project to the Art 
Commission as required by their review process for work within the right-of-way.   
 
Following the aftermath of the Oklahoma City Federal Building bombing in 1995, the Department 
of Justice was directed to assess the vulnerability of federal facilities. Titled “Vulnerability 
Assessment of Federal Facilities,” this report gave specific reference to perimeter security, 
including physical barriers. Since the executive action in 1995, the following has been established 
for the Moorhead Federal Building: 
  
1)   Application of Interagency Security Committee (ISC) security standards that were developed 
for federal facilities after the Oklahoma City Federal Building bombing in 1995.  
  
2)   A building-specific security assessment that was performed by the DHS Federal Protective 
Service at the Moorhead Building in 2015 and again in 2017. 
  
3)  Detailed discussion and consultation within the Moorhead Federal Building’s Facility Security 
Committee (FSC), which includes representatives from each federal agency that occupies the 
building. This discussion was followed by a formal vote from the FSC which had the effect of 
authorizing and directing GSA to pursue these security mitigations. 
  
In 2017, GSA commissioned ONYX to evaluate the site and develop a basis of design for the 
Moorhead Building based upon an explicit and formally structured process for managing federal 
facility security risks. With these criteria informing our basis of design, we have been working to 
find the best solution for our site. 
 
GSA proposes vehicle barriers to protect the Moorhead Federal Building within the right-of-way of 
Grant Street, Liberty Avenue and William Penn Place. The improvements within the Grant Street 
right-of-way include the four (4) feet tall shallow mount bollards meeting anti-ram requirements 
while matching the aesthetic appearance of the previously installed three (3) feet tall bollard 
barriers with a decorative cover. The shallow mount passive bollard foundations and all new 
sidewalks will be topped with rustic terrazzo topping to match existing adjacent sidewalks. All 
sidewalks will be constructed in accordance with DOMI specifications. Bollards will be spaced to 
allow ADA accessibility. 
 
The improvements proposed for the Liberty Avenue right-of-way include four (4) feet tall shallow 
mount bollards meeting anti ram requirements. The bollards will be made of steel tubing 
protected with a two-step powder coating process to prevent long term corrosion and match the 
building appearance. In addition, a shallow mount post and rail passive barrier will be installed to 



span existing underground utility vaults. The posts and rails will match the passive bollards in 
appearance. The foundations for both types of barriers will be installed such that the composition 
of the existing sidewalk will be replaced. Foundations and new sidewalk will be composed of 
exposed aggregate in accordance to DOMI requirements or the existing brick paver surface will 
be restored. The bollards will be spaced to maintain ADA accessibility along the sidewalk path of 
travel. The ADA ramp at the intersection of Liberty Avenue and William Penn Place will be 
reconstructed to meet ADA requirements. 
 
The improvements proposed for William Penn Place include a continuation of the shallow mount 
passive bollards from Liberty Avenue. An existing fire hydrant will be rotated 45 degrees to allow 
access to the individual nozzles while maintaining the distance between barriers to provide anti-
ram protection for the building. A shallow mount swing gate is proposed to allow maintenance 
vehicles within the anti-ram perimeter of the facility. 
 
Final improvements for the William Penn Place right-of-way include brick pavers to match the 
existing sidewalk, and all sidewalk improvements are in accordance with DOMI requirements. 
The concrete sidewalk will include an exposed aggregate surface. Where necessary, the existing 
cobblestones will be removed, salvaged and reinstalled. 
 
As discussed previously, this is a high priority project for our team, and we ask for your help in 
driving this project forward. We would greatly appreciate your timely review through the 
Encroachment Plan process and composition of a letter of support to the Art Commission. 
 
Since we had previoulsy been working through this process with Director Ricks and the DOMI 
team for the past year and a half, there is lengthy history of review, but we will be happy to 
provide any additional information you may need.  
 
If you or your team would like any additional information from the GSA team or our design team, 
please let me know.  
 
Sincerely, 

Gabrielle Trout, P.E. 
Sr. Project Engineer  
GSA Design and Construction Division (3PCN) 
100 S Independence Mall West 
Philadelphia, PA 19106 
e-mail: gabrielle.trout@gsa.gov 
Phone: 267-634-5730 
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CITY  OF  P ITTSBUR GH,  DEP ARTM ENT OF C ITY PLANN ING  

ART COMMISSION  

 
ANDREW MOSS, PRESIDENT | SARIKA GOULATIA, SECRETARY 

 

CHRISTIANE LEACH | VIVIAN LOFTNESS | RICHARD PARSAKIAN 
 

PETER QUINTANILLA | JANEL YOUNG  
 

200 Ross STREET | JOHN P. ROBIN CIVIC BUILDING 

 

March 24, 2021 

  
  
Christopher Kingsland 
Gordon US LLC 
4501 Daly Drive, Suite 200 
Chantilly, VA 20151 

  
Re: Moorhead Federal Building Security Improvements 

  
Dear Mr. Kingsland,  
  
I am writing to confirm that on March 24, 2021, the City of Pittsburgh Art granted Final Approval of your proposal for the 
Moorhead Federal Building Security Improvements, with the conditions that 1) the main set of bollards use the light grey finish, 
without striping; 2) the Grant Street bollards utilize the dark finish to match the existing ones, without striping; and 3) a clear path 
of travel for wheelchairs is maintained on the existing sidewalk by the garage. 
 
Please note that after receiving Art Commission approval, any necessary building permits, certificates of occupancy, or other city 
approvals are still required. At this time, please proceed with these and any other permits or City permissions that you may 
need.    
 

Should you need any assistance from my office in the interim, or would like clarification on any advice given by the Commission, 
please do not hesitate to call or email. 
 

  
  
Sincerely,  

  
  

  

  
 

Tony Cavalline 
Arts, Culture, and History Specialist 
City of Pittsburgh, Department of City Planning 
anthony.cavalline@pittsburghpa.gov 
200 Ross St., 4th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
P: 412.255.8996 
200 Ross St., 4th Floor 
www.pittsburghpa.gov/dcp/ 



 

 The following is in response to the attached 12/06/2021 request regarding the 
encroachment near 1000 Liberty Avenue in the 2nd Ward of the City of Pittsburgh.
 
 
1. The Water Mapping (attached) indicates that there are no known PWSA waterlines within 

the area of the proposed encroachment. 

 2. The Sewer Mapping (attached) indicates that there are no known PWSA sewerlines 
within the area of the proposed encroachment that will be impacted during construction of 
project. Please note, PWSA does not maintain records of sewer service laterals and the 
property owner is responsible for maintenance. We cannot confirm if the private service 
lateral will be affected.

PWSA has no objection to the proposed encroachment under the conditions set forth above. 

JAT

Attachment 

To: Karina Ricks, Director of the Department of Mobility and Infrastructure 

From:           William J. Pickering, PWSA Chief Executive Officer
Date:            February 3, 2022

Subject:      Proposed Encroachment at 1000 Liberty Avenue
 





EXHIBIT A
EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS

AND PROPOSED SECURITY
IMPROVEMENTS

CUSTOM POST AND CRASH BEAM BARRIER
SEE EXHIBIT E BELOW

SWING BEAM WITH SHALLOW
MOUNT BOLLARDS
SEE EXHIBIT D BELOW.

SHALLOW MOUNT BOLLARDS
SEE EXHIBIT C BELOW.

SHALLOW MOUNT BOLLARDS
SEE EXHIBIT C BELOW.

COSTOM POST AND CRASH
BEAM BARRIERS
SEE EXHIBIT E BELOW.

SHALLOW MOUNT BOLLARDS
SEE EXHIBIT C BELOW.

SHALLOW MOUNT BOLLARDS
SEE EXHIBIT C BELOW.

EXAMPLE UTILITY COORDINATION EXHIBITS
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G-1150 SHALLOW MOUNT BOLLARD SYSTEM
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MEASURE QTY.

1 G-1150 M50 P1 Shallow Mount Bollard 3

2 R-7-20 #7 Horizontal rebar 20'-0" 14

3 R-7-7.5 #7 Vertical rebar 7'-6" 16

4 R-7-5 #7 Bent Rebar 5'-0" 21

EXHIBIT C
PASSIVE BOLLARD 

INFORMATION
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GENERAL NOTES
For additional information contact Gibraltar, Inc. at 1-800-495-8957.1.
The G-1150 Shallow Mount Bollard is tested and certified to ASTM 2.
F2656-07 M50 P1 rating.
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April 26, 2021 
Mr. Christopher Kingsland PE, LEED AP, BD+C 
Gordon 
 
RE: ATT&T Atlanta Approval for Encroachment Permit  

1000 Liberty Ave Moorhead Building 
 AT&T Reference No.: PA 2021-0020 
 
  
Dear Mr. Kingsland: 
 
Per our conversation and after reviewing the locations based on the information provided for the above 
referenced project, I have determined that AT&T Atlanta does not have a Fiber Optic Cable in the 
described area of this project. Our closest facilities are in Leased Verizon conduit, and are located as 
follows: Core cables originate at 635 Grant St: on William Penn Pl north to seventh then heading west, 
and, on Strawberry Way east to William Penn Pl, then heading south. 
If you have any further question or need additional information, please contact me directly. 
 
Thanks,  
Mike 
 
Please direct any future questions or coordination regarding this project to my Engineering 
Consultant for Pennsylvania: 
Mike Huddleston, Project Manager \ Engineer 
(O) 724-495-4161 (C) 724-622-7196 
mhuddleston@mbakerintl.com 
 
Michael Baker International 
100 Airside Drive 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 15108 
Thank you for your inquiry and interest in protecting our cables. 
Sincerely, 

 
For: 
Michael Diederich 
Cable Engineer-Supervisor 
 
MD/MGH  
Cc: Mike Huddleston Michael Baker Intl. 
              



 

 

AT&T 
Carlo Verdi 
200 South Laurel Ave 
Middletown, NJ 07748 
732-610-9598 

 

 
 
Date: June 10,2021 
 
Brian Ralston  
DOMI  
CITY OF PITTSBUGRH  
611 2ND AVE  
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219 
 
 
 
Re:  PROPOSED ENCROACHMENT   
This document was prepared in response to the request made to AT&T LNS. 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern; 
 
This is in response to your request for AT&T LNS to investigate the potential impacts made 
to AT&T facilities by the construction of the Moorhead Security Barrier Project at 1000 
Liberty Avenue. The AT&T LNS fiber cable enters the 1000 Liberty Ave., Moorhead 
Building through a Duquesne Light duct line. There is not an AT&T conduit you would 
encroach upon and I’m sure our cable that is in the Duquesne Light duct is well distanced 
from the 12” depth you require. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely & on behalf of Brian Kerr 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Carlo Verdi III 
AT&T 
200 South Laurel Ave, Middletown NJ 07748 
m 732-610-9598 | cverdi@att.com  
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 
STEPHANIE K. LEWIS       (412)584-5015 

 

August 13, 2021 

 
 

Chris Kingsland 
4501 Daly Drive, Suite 200 
Chantilly, VA 20151 

 

Re: 1000 Liberty Ave, Pittsburgh, PA - William S. Moorehead Federal Building 

 

Dear Mr. Kingsland: 

 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania does not have facilities in the vicinity of 1000 Liberty 
Ave, Pittsburgh, PA and will be unaffected by the proposed work at that location. 

 Please contact me at the above phone number should you have any questions. 

        Sincerely, 

 

        Stephanie K. Lewis 
Field Engineering Leader 

 



  

 15 Summit Park Drive       Pittsburgh, PA 15275     www.comcastcorporation.com 

May 27, 2021 
 
Mr. Christopher Kingsland 
Gordon 
4501 Daly Drive, Suite 200 
Chantilly, VA 20151 
 
 
Dear Mr. Kingsland: 
 
As the construction contact for Comcast, I am responding to your inquiry regarding a 
paper street vacation for 1000 Liberty Avenue/Moorhead Federal Building Street, as 
described in your May 26, 2021, inquiry to Comcast. Per our emails, we appreciate your 
attention to not blocking access to the manhole lid.  
 
As such, Comcast has no conflicts at this location.  
 
Please let us know if you need any further information or confirmation.  
 
Thank you.  
 
Eugene Levi 

 
Gene Levi 
Comcast Cable Communications Inc 
Construction / Engineering 
Eugene_Levi@cable.comcast.com  
412-996-4188 (c) 
 
 
Cc: Jennifer M. Cloonan, Director, External & Government Affairs 
 Comcast – Keystone Region 
 Jennifer_Cloonan@comcast.com  
  
 

mailto:Eugene_Levi@cable.comcast.com
mailto:Jennifer_Cloonan@comcast.com
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Chris Kingsland

From: Hillegass, Caleb <Caleb.Hillegass@crowncastle.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 4:16 PM
To: Chris Kingsland
Cc: Wilbur Peart
Subject: RE: Crown Castle Approval for Encroachment Permit 1000 Liberty Ave Moorhead

Building
Attachments: Gordon.png

Chris,

As we spoke a little bit ago. Crown Castle utilities are located within leased conduit from Verizon, and as long as Verizon
clears there side we are good on our side. Crown Castle has conduit that is on the other side of William Penn Place, and
that is not near work that is going to be done that is proposed in the drawing.

Thanks,

Caleb Hillegass
Small Cell & Fiber Solutions
Sr Network Ops Tech
M: (814)-285-8461

CROWN CASTLE
1500 Corporate Dr. Canonsburg, PA 15317
CrownCastle.com

From: Hillegass, Caleb
Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 13:57
To: Chris Kingsland <ckingsland@gordon.us.com>
Cc: Wilbur Peart <wpeart@gordon.us.com>
Subject: RE: Crown Castle Approval for Encroachment Permit 1000 Liberty Ave Moorhead Building

Chris,

I worked with our construction managers, and fiber engineers. Crown Castle facilities are located within Verizon conduit
at the SE of William Penn Place  and Liberty Ave, then continuing on Liberty Ave. We have Crown Castle conduit to the
SW of William Penn Place ( circled in red ), and don’t think this is part of the scope of work.
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Thanks,

Caleb Hillegass
Small Cell & Fiber Solutions
Sr Network Ops Tech
M: (814)-285-8461

CROWN CASTLE
1500 Corporate Dr. Canonsburg, PA 15317
CrownCastle.com

From: Chris Kingsland <ckingsland@gordon.us.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 21:39
To: Hillegass, Caleb <Caleb.Hillegass@crowncastle.com>
Cc: Wilbur Peart <wpeart@gordon.us.com>
Subject: RE: Crown Castle Approval for Encroachment Permit 1000 Liberty Ave Moorhead Building

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you Caleb.  I look forward to hearing from you.
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Christopher Kingsland, PE, LEED AP, BD+C
Associate | Senior Project Manager

From: Hillegass, Caleb <Caleb.Hillegass@crowncastle.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 9:21 PM
To: Chris Kingsland <ckingsland@gordon.us.com>
Cc: Wilbur Peart <wpeart@gordon.us.com>; Crown Castle Fiber NOC <fibersupport@crowncastle.com>
Subject: Re: Crown Castle Approval for Encroachment Permit 1000 Liberty Ave Moorhead Building

Hi Chris,

I apologize that we didn’t get back to you sooner. I have received your documents, and we will respond back to you by
end of day tomorrow.

Thanks,

Caleb Hillegass
Small Cell & Fiber Solutions
Sr Network Ops Tech
M: (814)-285-8461

CROWN CASTLE
1500 Corporate Dr. Canonsburg, PA 15317
CrownCastle.com

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Chris Kingsland <ckingsland@gordon.us.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 19:58
To: Hillegass, Caleb
Cc: Wilbur Peart; Crown Castle Fiber NOC
Subject: RE: Crown Castle Approval for Encroachment Permit 1000 Liberty Ave Moorhead Building

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Caleb Hillegass,

After contacting FiberSupport@crowncastle.com last month, I sent the email below requesting assistance reviewing
improvements in the public right-of-way as part of our permitting process for improvements to 1000 Liberty Avenue in
Pittsburgh, PA.

I have not received correspondence from Crown Castle regarding my inquiry.   Did you receive my email and the
previously attached documents?

May I expect an approval letter for the improvements to the right-of-way soon?

If you sent information to me via email, please give me a call at 703-263-7989 to confirm as I’m afraid our email settings
may have blocked your response.
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Thank you in advance for your timely response and coordination.

Christopher Kingsland, PE, LEED AP, BD+C
Associate | Senior Project Manager

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been
mov ed, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the
correct file and location .

4501 Daly Drive, Suite 200, Chantilly, VA 20151
D: 703.263.7989 | O: 703.263.1900 | W: gordon.us.com
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From: Chris Kingsland
Sent: Monday, April 26, 2021 3:13 PM
To: caleb.hillegass@crowncastle.com
Cc: Wilbur Peart <wpeart@gordon.us.com>
Subject: Crown Castle Approval for Encroachment Permit 1000 Liberty Ave Moorhead Building

Dear Caleb Hillegass,

I am a civil engineer representing the United States General Services Administration (GSA) on a project to install new
security improvements at the William Moorhead Federal Building at 1000 Liberty Avenue in Pittsburgh, PA.  The
improvements require permanent modifications to the public right-of-way including the installation of permanent
vehicle barriers.  An Encroachment Permit is required from the City of Pittsburgh Department of Mobility and
Infrastructure (DOMI).  As part of the permit approval process, DOMI requires documentation form all corresponding
utility companies stating approval/easement/agreement for the proposed improvements.  Crown Castle was identified
as an approving utility owner.

Please see the attached letter and the attached drawings.  The drawings are protected by a password that will follow in
a separate email.

Thank you for your assistance and I look forward to hearing from you.

Christopher Kingsland, PE, LEED AP, BD+C
Associate | Senior Project Manager

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been
mov ed, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the
correct file and location .

4501 Daly Drive, Suite 200, Chantilly, VA 20151
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This email may contain confidential or privileged material. Use or disclosure of it by anyone other than the recipient is
unauthorized. If you are not an intended recipient, please delete this email.
This email may contain confidential or privileged material. Use or disclosure of it by anyone other than the recipient is
unauthorized. If you are not an intended recipient, please delete this email.



 
           May 26, 2021 
 
 

VIA EMAIL: ckingsland@gordon.us.com 
 
Re: Proposed Vehicle Barrier @ 1000 Liberty Ave 
 
Dear Christopher Kingsland: 
 
DQE Communications reviewed this request, and we have no issues. While DQE has facilities in 
the area our infrastructure is within Duquesne Light conduits and duct banks. 
 

This letter is not intended as a full recitation of the facts or a complete review of applicable law. 
Nothing contained in or omitted from this letter is or shall be deemed to be a limitation, 
restriction, modification, or waiver of any of DQE's rights or remedies, either at law 
or in equity, in connection with any of the matters raised, all of which are expressly reserved. 
 
 
 

Thomas Neugebauer 
Sr. Operations Manager 
SouthSide Works 

424 South 27th Street, Suite 220 

Pittsburgh, PA 15203 

 

412-393-1022 - office 

412-667-1229 – cell 

 

   
 

    
 

mailto:ckingsland@gordon.us.com
http://www.dqecom.com/
http://www.dqecom.com/techtalk/2015/08/21/dqe-communications-achieves-pittsburghs-business-times-top-100/
https://www.mef.net/
http://www.linkedin.com/company/5054085?trk=tyah&trkInfo=tas:dqe,idx:1-2-2


   

 
 

Deo Alexander 
Engineering 
 
2841 New Beaver Avenue Pittsburgh PA 15233 | Mail Drop N3-AM 
Tel 412-393-4921 | Email:  dalexander@duqlight.com 

2841 New Beaver Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15233                          DuquesneLight.com 

 
                   
 
 

VIA EMAIL: ckingsland@gordon.us.com] 

 
Re:  Proposed Vehicle Barrier @ 1000 Liberty Ave 
 
Dear  Christopher Kingsland:   
 
Duquesne Light has field and reviewed this request, and we have no issues.  Based on your plans, 
there is no encroachment on DLC facilities.   
 
 
This letter is not intended as a full recitation of the facts or a complete review of applicable law. 
Nothing  contained  in  or  omitted  from  this  letter  is  or  shall  be  deemed  to  be  a  limitation, 
restriction, modification, or waiver of any of Duquesne Light's rights or remedies, either at law 
or in equity, in connection with any of the matters raised, all of which are expressly reserved. 
 

                 
Sincerely, 

 
                 

 
Deo Alexander 
Supervisor, Engineering 
412.393.4921 (Office) 
ckovach@duqlight.com 
 
Duquesne Light Company 
465 Hersey Rd. Penn Hill, PA 15235 
DuquesneLight.com 
 

 
cc:  Robby Frantz 
      

5/20/21

dalexan
Pencil

dalexan
Pencil



 

200 Technology Drive 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

 

 

Re: PROPOSED ENCROACHMENT (Moorhead Security Barrier Project at 1000 Liberty 

Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222).  

 

Dear, Christopher Kingsland: 

 

We have reviewed your drawings detailing the construction of the Moorhead Security Barrier 

Project at 1000 Liberty Avenue in Pittsburgh, PA.  

 

In review of your design, Lumen has no objection to the method and manner of construction of 

the transmission lines near our facilities. 

 

Furthermore, the drawings provided indicate that the Lumen underground facilities in the 

proposed construction area will not be impacted.  

 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding theses terms, please contact Cliff Johnson 

(412) 627-8360 or Paul Erickson (717) 516-7557.  

 

 

Thank you, 

 
 

Cliff Johnson 
Network Implementation Program Manager 
200 Technology Dr., Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
tel: 412-627-8360  |  cell: 412-439-5594 
cliff.johnson@lumen.com 

 

 

 

 

mailto:cliff.johnson@lumen.com
mailto:cliff.johnson@lumen.com


1

Chris Kingsland

From: Jay R Lucas <Jay.Lucas@amwater.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 4:43 PM
To: Chris Kingsland; Jason R Costa
Cc: Wilbur Peart
Subject: RE: Verizon Approval for Encroachment Permit 1000 Liberty Ave Moorhead Building

Chris,

Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAW) does not have any facilities located in 1000 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh,
PA.  This location is outside of our service area.

Let us know if you have any questions or need any additional information.  Thanks.

                Jay

Jay R. Lucas, P.E.
Engineering Manager, Western PA
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
300 Galley Road
McMurray, PA  15317

(724) 873-3653 - Office
(724) 743-3120 - Fax
(412) 841-2520 - Mobile
7-343-3653 - VOIP

jay.lucas@amwater.com

From: Chris Kingsland <ckingsland@gordon.us.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 4:40 PM
To: Jay R Lucas <Jay.Lucas@amwater.com>; Jason R Costa <Jason.Costa@amwater.com>
Cc: Wilbur Peart <wpeart@gordon.us.com>
Subject: Verizon Approval for Encroachment Permit 1000 Liberty Ave Moorhead Building

EXTERNAL EMAIL: The Actual Sender of this email is ckingsland@gordon.us.com "Think before you click!".

Dear Jay Lucas and Jason Costa,

I am a civil engineer representing the United States General Services Administration (GSA) on a project to install new
security improvements at the William Moorhead Federal Building at 1000 Liberty Avenue in Pittsburgh, PA.  The
improvements require permanent modifications to the public right-of-way including the installation of permanent
vehicle barriers.  An Encroachment Permit is required from the City of Pittsburgh Department of Mobility and
Infrastructure (DOMI).  As part of the permit approval process, DOMI requires documentation form all corresponding
utility companies stating approval/easement/agreement for the proposed improvements.  Pennsylvania American
Water was identified by DOMI as an approving utility owner.

Please see the attached letter and the attached drawings.  The drawings are protected by a password that will follow in
a separate email.
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Thank you for your assistance and I look forward to hearing from you.

Christopher Kingsland, PE, LEED AP, BD+C
Associate | Senior Project Manager

4501 Daly Drive, Suite 200, Chantilly, VA 20151
D: 703.263.7989 | O: 703.263.1900 | W: gordon.us.com

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.  If you have received
this email in error, please notify the sender. Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent
those of American Water Works Company Inc. or its affiliates.  The recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of viruses.  American Water
accepts no liability for any damages caused by any virus transmitted by this email.  American Water Works Company Inc., 1 Water Street, Camden, NJ 08102
www.amwater.com





                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
April 21, 2021  
 
 
Brian Ralston 
DOMI 
CITY OF PITTSBUGRH 
611 2ND AVE 
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219 
 
 
 
Re: PROPOSED ENCROACHMENT  
This document was prepared in response to the request made to Verizon-PA. Inc 
 
 
 This is in response to your request for Verizon – PA, Inc. to investigate the potential impacts made 
to Verizon facilities by the construction of the Moorhead Security Barrier Project at 1000 Liberty 
Avenue. The drawings provided indicate that the Verizon underground facilities in the proposed 
construction area will not be impacted. Verizon has no objection to the proposed encroachment. 
 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding these terms, please contact Gary Redondo 
(412)237-2293 

 
 

 
Sincerely 

Gary Redondo 
Engineer –Network Operations Engineering 
15 E Montgomery Pl, Pittsburgh PA 15212 
O 412.237.2293 | M 412.667.8618 
Gary.Redondo@verizon.com 
 
 

mailto:Gary.Redondo@verizon.com
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